

07-3677  
07-3900

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

JAMES L. ALEXANDER; ALEXANDER & CATALANO LLC; and PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

THOMAS J. CAHILL, in his official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Departmental Disciplinary Committee for the Appellate Division of the New York Court of Appeals, First Department; DIANA MAXFIELD KEARSE, in her official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Second and Eleventh Judicial Districts; GARY L. CASELLA, in his official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District; RITA E. ADLER, in her official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Tenth Judicial District; MARK S. OCHS, in his official capacity as Chief Attorney for the Committee on Professional Standards for the Appellate Division of the New York Court of Appeals, Third Department; ANTHONY J. GIGLIOTTI, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Fifth Judicial District; DANIEL A. DRAKE, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Seventh Judicial District; and VINCENT L. SCARSELLA, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Eighth Judicial District,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York

---

**APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Gregory A. Beck  
Brian Wolfman  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
Phone: (202) 588-1000  
Fax: (202) 588-7795  
Counsel for Appellees

April 16, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Went For It</i> Does Not Hold That All Temporally Limited Solicitation Bans Are Constitutional.....	2
II. The Task Force Report Provides No Support for the Moratorium Rule.....	7
III. New York Cannot Justify Its Rule Based on the Unchallenged Rules of Other Jurisdictions.....	8
IV. The State Cannot Justify Its Rule with “Common Sense.” .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	11, 15
<i>Bingham v. Hamilton</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (E.D. Cal. 2000).....	11
<i>Capoccia v. Committee on Professional Standards</i> , No. 89-866, 1990 WL 211189 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 1990) .....	12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	6, 11, 14
<i>Falanga v. State Bar of Georgia</i> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	5, 14
<i>Ficker v. Curran</i> , 119 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	passim
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	12, 13
<i>In re RMJ</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	11, 15
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	12, 13
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Moore v. Morales</i> , 63 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>N.Y. State Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2, 11
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	14
<i>Pruett v. Harris County Bail Bond Board</i> , 499 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007).....	3

<i>Revo v. Disciplinary Board</i> , 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 11
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	11
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	8
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988) .....	4, 6, 14
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	12, 13
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	13, 15, 16

**Statutes and Legislative History**

49 U.S.C. § 1136(g)(2) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-793 (1996) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.8(a)(1) .....	10
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.8(b) .....	1, 4
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.41-a .....	1
Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct E.R. 7.3(b)(3) .....	9
Connecticut Bar Association Opinion 97-29 (1997) .....	4
Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct 7.3(b)(5) .....	9
Florida Rules of Professional Conduct 4-7.4(b)(1)(A) .....	9
Florida Rules of Professional Conduct 4-7.6 .....	4
Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct 7.3(a)(3) .....	9
Illinois State Bar Association Opinion 96-10 (1996) .....	4

Kentucky Bar Association Opinion E-403 (1998).....	4
Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct 7.3(b)(iii)(C).....	9
Michigan Bar Association Opinion RI-276 (1996) .....	4
Missouri Rules of Professional Conduct 4-7.3(c)(4).....	9
North Carolina Bar Association Opinion. RPC 239 (1996) .....	4
State Bar of Arizona Opinion 97-04 (1997) .....	4
State Bar of California Opinion 96-0014 (1998).....	4
Tennessee Rules of Professional Conduct 7.3(b)(3).....	9
Vermont Bar Association Opinion 97-5 (1997) .....	4
Virginia Bar Association Opinion A-0110 (1998) .....	4
West Virginia Bar Association L.E.I. 98-03 (1998).....	4
